

**SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA**

**No. 2001-C-2767**

---

**JIMMY AND BRENDA BONNETTE, ET AL.**

**V.**

**CONOCO, INC., ET AL.**

---

**CIVIL PROCEEDING**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND/OR REVIEW TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD CIRCUIT, ON ITS DECISION IN  
NO. 01-0297, AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT OF THE FOURTEENTH  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARISH OF CALCASIEU, NO. 95-4112,  
THE HONORABLE KENT SAVOIE, PRESIDING JUDGE**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, COALITION FOR  
ASBESTOS JUSTICE, INC., LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND  
INDUSTRY, LOUISIANA CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND LOUISIANA MID-CONTINENT OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CONOCO, INC.**

*Of Counsel*

Sherman Joyce  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 1095  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1163

Quentin Riegel  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-3055

Stephen A. Bokat  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Victor E. Schwartz  
Mark A. Behrens  
Leah Lorber  
Luis A. Perez (Bar # 10434)\*  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
Hamilton Square  
600 Fourteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2004  
(202) 783-8400

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Allowing Recovery For Mere Exposure Will Harm Plaintiffs and Defendants Alike.....	4
II. The Court Should Enforce Existing Evidentiary Rules To Avoid A Potential Flood of Lawsuits.....	9
1. The Linear No-Threshold Model is Unreliable .....	11
2. The Linear No-Threshold Theory Does Not “Fit” This Case .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abadie v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 00-CA-0344 <i>et seq.</i> (La. App. 5 Cir. 3/28/01), 784 So. 2d 46, <i>writ denied</i> , No. 01-1533 (La. 12/13/01), 2001 WL 1681458 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
<i>Austin v. Abney Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 34,494 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/4/01), 785 So. 2d 177, <i>writ granted</i> , No. 01-1598 (La. 12/14/01), 2001 WL 1681174 .....	5
<i>Allen v. Penn. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	10, 14
<i>Bickham v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-1525 (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/23/00), 764 So. 2d 345 .....	5
<i>Bonnette v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0297 (La. App. 3 Cir. 9/12/01), 801 So. 2d 501 .....	10
<i>Caubarreaux v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , No. 97-978 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/6/98), 714 So. 2d 67, <i>writ denied</i> , No. 98-2101 (La. 11/6/98), 728 So. 2d 868 .....	9
<i>Cavallo v. Star Enter.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Danek Med. Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D. Miss. 1999).....	10
<i>Culpepper v. Natchitoches Parish School Bd.</i> , 333 So. 2d 453 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1976), <i>writ denied</i> , 338 So. 2d 289 (La. 1976) .....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell-Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10-14
<i>Diaz v. Johnson Matthey, Inc.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 358 (D. N.J. 1995) .....	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	9, 13
<i>Grimes v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 33 (D. N.H. 1995).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 88 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1126 (1994). .....	11
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re Collins</i> , 233 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Collins v. Mac-Millan Bloedel, Inc.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2216 (2001) .....	7, 8
i	
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 129 B.R. 710 (E. & S. D.N.Y. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>on reh’g</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>In re Paoli R.R.Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3rd Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Gen. Elec. Co. v. Ingram</i> , 513 U.S. 1190 (1995).....	11
<i>In re Patenaude</i> , 210 F.3d 135 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1011 (2000).....	8

<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	14
<i>Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of N. Y., Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>Miramon v. Bradly</i> , No. 96-1872 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/23/97), 701 So. 2d 475 .....	13
<i>Mistich v. Volkswagen of Germany, Inc.</i> , 666 So. 2d 1073 (La. 1996) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , No. 95-0403 (La. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995), 666 So. 2d 727, writ denied, No. 96-0260 (La. 3/15/96), 669 So. 2d 421 .....	13
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1064 (1999).....	10, 14
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce of El Dorado v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Ark. 1998), aff'd, 191 F.3d 858 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	12, 13
<i>O'Conner v. Commw. Edison Co.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1376 (C.D. Ill. 1992), aff'd, 13 F.3d 1090 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1222 (1994) .....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Liberty Servs., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 890 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Porter v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 607 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993) .....	7
<i>Quick v. Murphy Oil Co.</i> , No. 93-2267 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/20/94) 643 So. 2d 1291, writ denied, No. 94-2583 (La. 1/6/95), 648 So. 2d 923 .....	5
<i>State v. Foret</i> , 628 So. 2d 1116 (La. 1993).....	10-12
<i>Sutera v. Perrier Group of Am., Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997).....	4, 10-13
<i>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1202 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>White v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95-551 (La. App. 3 Cir. 7/17/96), 680 So. 2d 1 .....	10
<i>Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 891 F. <sup>ii</sup> Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Wyatt v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. App. 1995).....	8

**PUBLICATIONS**

Am. Acad. of Actuaries, *Overview of Asbestos Issues and Trends*

(Dec. 2001).....	7
<i>Asbestos Liability System Needs Immediate Overhaul,</i> Nat'l Underwriter, Apr. 9, 2001 .....	7
Patricia Callahan, <i>USG Files for Chapter 11 After Referring to Senate's Power Shift as Latest Setback</i> , Wall St. J., June 26, 2001 .....	7
Scott Dyer, <i>Foster-backed bill addresses medical monitoring,</i> Baton Rouge Advoc., June 2, 1999.....	9
Christopher Edley, Jr., Harvard Law School, <i>Prepared Statement Concerning H.R. 1283, The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act, Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (July 1, 1999).....	6
Christopher F. Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 Harv. J. On Legis. 383 (1993) .....	6
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	12-14
William Hall, <i>RHI forced to seek protection for US business,</i> Fin. Times.- FT.com, Jan. 7, 2002 .....	7, 11-13
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability Without Defect</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1263 (1991).....	5
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Fashioning a National Resolution of Asbestos Personal Injury Litigation: A Reply to Professor Brickman</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 1967 (1992) .....	6
<i>Jury Hands Down \$9.25M Verdict to Meso Victims</i> , Vol. 15 No. 18 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos 6 (Oct. 20, 2000).....	5
Quenna Sook Kim, <i>Firms Hit by Asbestos Litigation Take Bankruptcy Route</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 21, 2000.....	7
Quenna Sook Kim, <i>G-I Holdings' Bankruptcy Filing Cites Exposure in Asbestos Cases</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 8, 2001 .....	7
<i>La. Jury Awards Deceased Seaman, Family \$1.3 Million from 5 Ship Companies</i> , Vol. 16 No. 8 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos 5 (May 18, 2001) .....	5
<i>La. Jury Awards Waterfront Worker \$2.4 Million</i> , Vol. 16 No. 5 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos 6 (Apr. 6, 2001) .....	5
<i>The Liability Maze</i> (Peter W. Huber and <sup>iii</sup> Robert E. Litan, eds. The Brookings Inst., 1991) .....	9
<i>Louisiana App. Court Lets \$2 Million Verdict Stand in Chemical Exposure Suit</i> , Vol. 8 No. 16 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Toxic Torts 16 (Nov. 24, 1999).....	5
<i>Louisiana Court Assesses Oil Companies, Dow Chemical \$5 Million in Benzene Death</i> , Vol. 9 No. 19 Mealey's Emerging Toxic Torts 6 (Jan. 5, 2001) .....	5

<i>Louisiana Jury Awards Millwright \$2.5 Million</i> , Vol. 14 No. 21 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos 3 (Dec. 3, 1999) .....	5
Randy McClain, <i>Legislature limits suits for medical monitoring</i> , Baton Rouge Advoc., June 22, 1999.....	9
Mark Mildred, <i>Litigation Rules and Culture: The European Perspective</i> , 23 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 433 (1997) .....	5
Christopher Oster, <i>Some Insurers Face Shortfall in Reserves For Costly Claims Related to Asbestos</i> , Wall St. J., May 7, 2001.....	7
Mitchell Pacelle, <i>Federal-Mogul Files in Bankruptcy Court After Estimate for Asbestos Liability Soars</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 2, 2001 .....	7
Bruce R. Parker, <i>Understanding Epidemiology and Its Use in Drug and Medical Device Litigation</i> , Def. Couns. J. (Jan. 1998).....	5
Mark D. Plevin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Don't Bankrupt Asbestos</i> , Legal Times, Mar. 19, 2001 .....	7
Mark D. Plevin & Paul W. Kalish, <i>What's Behind the Recent Wave of Asbestos Bankruptcies?</i> , Vol. 16, No. 6 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos, Apr. 20, 2001 .....	7
Mark D. Plevin & Paul W. Kalish, <i>Where Are They Now? A History of the Companies That Have Sought Bankruptcy Protection Due to Asbestos Claims</i> , Vol. 1, No. 1 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep., Aug. 2001.....	7
<i>Report of the Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Comm. on Asbestos Litig.</i> (Mar. 1991).....	6, 7
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser, Wade, and Schwartz's Torts</i> (10th ed. 2000) .....	5
Victor Schwartz, <i>Some Lawyers Ask, Why Wait for Injury? Sue Now!</i> , USA Today, July 5, 1999.....	9
Victor Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000).....	3
<i>Tillinghast-Towers Perrin Estimates Claims Associated With U.S. Asbestos Exposure Will Ultimately Cost \$200 Billion</i> , Bus. Wire, June 12, 2001. ....	7
<i>Verdict Against Flexitallic Yields \$1.2<sup>iv</sup> Million Award for Louisiana Meso Victim</i> , Vol. 15, No. 4 Mealey's Litig. Rptr.: Asbestos 20 (Mar. 17, 2000).....	5
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999: Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1283 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (July 1, 1999).....	7
Susan Warren, <i>W.R. Grace Seeks Bankruptcy Protection In the Face of Asbestos-Related Litigation</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 3, 2001 .....	7

Leslie Zganjar, *Senate changes, then passes, Foster's medical monitoring bill*, Assoc. Press, June 15, 1999..... 8
